

Press release

Messe Frankfurt initiates generation change in the consumer goods traid fairs sector

Frankfurt am Main, March 24, 2021

Erdmann Kilian Tel. +49 69 75 75-5871 Erdmann.Kilian@messefrankfurt.com www.messefrankfurt.com

The consumer goods industry is facing fundamental challenges, both globally and nationally. In order to actively shape this process of change, which has been further accelerated by the Corona pandemic, Julia Uherek and Philipp Ferger will take over as Vice Presidents of Consumer Goods Fairs as of 01 June 2021. Nicolette Naumann, who is leaving the company at her own request, will continue to be available to Messe Frankfurt in an advisory capacity until 30 June 2021.

Temporary store closures, retail visit appointments, new product presentations via web conferences and exponential growth rates in online retailing - to name just a few of the buzzwords in the current discussion - are adding momentum to the already existing process of change in the consumer goods industry. Messe Frankfurt will be even more active in shaping this process of change in future, tapping new potential and further intensifying its consultancy for customers from Germany and abroad. At the same time, the company is initiating the upcoming generation change: As of 01 June 2021, Julia Uherek and Philipp Ferger will take over the management of Consumer Goods Fairs at Messe Frankfurt Exhibition as Vice Presidents Consumer Goods Fairs and will thus be responsible for all trade fair brands such as Ambiente. Christmasworld or Paperworld as well as future trade fair formats and platforms. In their function, they will continue to report to Stephan Kurzawski, Member of the Board of Management of Messe Frankfurt Exhibition.



Generation change in the consumer goods traid fairs LTR: Nicolette Naumann, Philipp Ferger, Julia Uherek

Nicolette Naumann, who is leaving the company at her own request, has decided to give the generational transition the appropriate space this year due to her broad as well as deep trade fair and industry knowledge. Naumann has held various positions at Messe Frankfurt since 1986 and is currently responsible for Ambiente, the world's most important consumer goods fair, and its international brand events. She will continue to be available to Messe Frankfurt in an advisory capacity until 30 June 2021.

Detlef Braun, Member of the Board of Management of Messe Frankfurt, commented: "With Julia Uherek and Philipp Ferger, we have found our new top team for the consumer goods industry. They both bring detailed knowledge of the consumer goods markets as well as extensive skills and experience in marketing, PR, sales and the organization of a wide range of trade fair and online formats to align our leading trade fair platforms for the future in an increasingly challenging global industry environment. We are delighted to have been able to recruit them for this challenging roles and thank Nicolette Naumann for a 35-year career at Messe Frankfurt and her countless successes at home and abroad, which are unparalleled in the industry. Her name will forever be associated with Ambiente."

Since December 1, 2017, Julia Uherek has been responsible for the strategic orientation of the Paperworld, Creativeworld, Christmasworld and Beautyworld trade fairs as Group Show Director of consumer goods fairs. A journalism graduate, she began her career at Messe Frankfurt in 2008 as a trainee in the Corporate Communications department. Since 2011, she has headed the Marketing Communications Consumer Goods department for the aforementioned consumer goods trade fairs.

After graduating with a degree in business administration in March 2011, Philipp Ferger started as an assistant to the Board of Management and worked in this capacity for Detlef Braun, who is also responsible for the Consumer Goods & Leisure business segment, among other things. Since 2014, Ferger has been head of the regional trade show concept for the Consumer Goods business unit. In 2016, he also took over responsibility for Tendence as Group Show Director. On June 1, 2019, he was appointed as the second Managing Director of nmedia GmbH, alongside Nicolaus Gedat.

Press information and photographic material:

http://messefrankfurt.com/journalisten

Conzoom Solutions – The platform for retailers

Conzoom Solutions is a knowledge platform that offers the consumer goods industry a wide range of studies, trend presentations, workshops and guidelines for the point of revenue. It provides a complete overview of Messe Frankfurt's international portfolio in the consumer goods sector – bundling a wide range of information for retailers.

www.conzoom.solutions

Nextrade – the digital marketplace

Page 2

consumer goods industry extends the trade fair and allows orders to be placed at any time of day or night, 365 days a year.

www.nextrade.market

Background information on Messe Frankfurt

Messe Frankfurt is the world's largest trade fair, congress and event organiser with its own exhibition grounds. The Messe Frankfurt Group employs around 2,500* people in a total of 30 subsidiaries. The company generated annual sales of approximately €250* million in 2020, following sales of €738 million in 2019. Even in difficult times caused by the coronavirus pandemic, we are globally networked with our industry sectors. We have close ties with our industry sectors and serve our customers' business interests efficiently within the framework of our Fairs & Events, Locations and Services business fields. One of the Group's key USPs is its closely knit global sales network, which extends throughout the world. Our comprehensive range of services – both onsite and online – ensures that customers worldwide enjoy consistently high quality and flexibility when planning, organising and running their events. We are expanding our digital expertise with new business models. The wide range of services includes renting exhibition grounds, trade fair construction and marketing, personnel and food services. Headquartered in Frankfurt am Main, the company is owned by the City of Frankfurt (60 percent) and the State of Hesse (40 percent).

For more information, please visit our website at: www.messefrankfurt.com

* preliminary figures 2020